## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

#### Chapter 57.

An Act to amend the Charter of the Relief Association of the Portland Fire Department.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section two of the charter of the Relief Association of the Portland Fire Department is hereby amended by striking out said section two and substituting in place thereof the follow-

Section 2 of amended.

'Section 2. The sole object of the association hereby incorporated shall be to afford relief to such of their members as may at any time receive injury in the discharge of their duties as members of the Portland Fire Department, or to their families in the event of their decease; and for this purpose the said association may receive and hold real and personal property, to an amount not exceeding at any one time one hundred thousand dollars.'

Object of the associa-

Approved February 25, 1909.

#### Chapter 58.

An Act to regulate fishing in Saddleback Stream, sometimes called Pease Stream, in Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

So much of section two of chapter four hundred and seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three Saddleback as prohibits fishing in Saddleback stream, sometimes called regulated. Pease stream, in the county of Franklin, from the junction of the Sandy river and said Saddleback, or Pease stream, so called, at Madrid village, to Orrin Hinckley's bridge, so called, a distance of one mile, is hereby repealed.

Fishing in

Approved February 25, 1909.

#### Chapter 59.

An Act to regulate Fishing in the tributaries to Little Sebago Lake, Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. There shall be an annual close time for fishing in the tributaries to Little Sebago lake, so called, in the county of Cumberland, from September first of each year to April first of the following year, during which close time it shall be un-

Fishing in tributaries to Little Sebago

CHAP. 60

lawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish in any of said tributaries.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing.

Concurrent jurisdiction of courts.

Section 3. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police judges and trial justices in their respective counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts.

Section 4. All acts or parts of act inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved February 25, 1909.

#### Chapter 60.

An Act to extend the Charter of the Somerset Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Somerset Trust Company which were granted by chapter four hundred of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 26, 1909.

#### Chapter 61.

An Act to extend the charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended two years.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company which were granted by chapter five hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and extended by chapter seventy-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and again extended by chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, and again extended by chapter ninety-two of the private